

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Case No. SC-2024-0263

James E. Underwood, Braden Miles
Petitioners,

v.

John Long,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the Circuit Court of
Walker County (CV-2019-900131)
(The Honorable Doug Farris, Circuit Judge, Presiding)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, ALABAMA ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE**

Leila H. Watson
Julianne Z. Boydston
CORY WATSON ATTORNEYS
2131 Magnolia Ave S
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
205-328-2200 Telephone
(205) 324-786 Facsimile
lwatson@corywatson.com
jboydstun@corywatson.com

R. Edwin Lamberth
GILMORE LAW FIRM
1706 Dauphin Street
Mobile, Alabama 36604
(251) 202-4116 Telephone
(251) 275-3847 Facsimile
rel@gilmorelawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi.
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1.
ARGUMENT	2.
I. The Alabama Constitution does not provide officers with “super immunity”	2.
A. Article V, § 112 does not provide super immunity	3.
B. Article I, § 14 does not provide super immunity.....	5.
C. Petitioners’ authorities on super immunity are either wrong or overruled by <u>Pinckard</u>	9.
D. Even if this Court declined to overrule any precedent, an exception to immunity applies to this case.	16.
II. Petitioners’ desired “super-immunity” would allow wrongdoing to be committed on behalf of the State	21.
III. Petitioners’ desired “super-immunity” would violate Alabamians’ right to a jury trial and to remedy	24.
IV. Petitioners’ policy argument is meritless	27
CONCLUSION.....	29.
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Alford v. State,</u> 54 So. 213 (1910)	26
<u>Alexander v. Hatfield,</u> 652 So. 2d 1142 (Ala. 1994)	14
<u>Barnhart v. Ingalls,</u> 275 So. 3d 1112 (Ala. 2018)	15
<u>Birmingham Broadcasting (WVTM-TV) LLC v. Hill,</u> 303 So. 3d 1148 (Ala. 2020)	2,3,19-20
<u>Boshell v. Walker Cnty. Sheriff,</u> 598 So. 2d 843 (Ala. 1992)	13
<u>Bradley v. Franklin,</u> 786 F. App'x 918 (11th Cir. 2019)	22, 24
<u>Clark v. Container Corp. of America, Inc.,</u> 589 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 1991)	26
<u>Curry v. Woodstock Slag Corp.,</u> 6 So. 2d 479 (Ala. 1942)	5
<u>Donahoo v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 1188 (Ala. 1985)	20
<u>Ex parte Bessemer Bd. of Educ.,</u> 68 So. 3d 782 (Ala. 2011)	18
<u>Ex parte Bronner,</u> 171 So. 3d 614 (Ala. 2014)	7,9
<u>Ex parte Burnell,</u> 90 So. 3d 708 (Ala. 2012)	13
<u>Ex parte Carter,</u> 395 So. 2d 65 (Ala. 1980)	18
<u>Ex parte Cooper,</u> 390 So. 3d 1030 (Ala. 2023)	6, 7, 17
<u>Ex parte Cranman,</u> 792 So. 2d 392 (Ala. 2000)	4, 23,27-28

<u>Ex parte Davis,</u> 930 So. 2d 497 (Ala. 2005).....	2,13,22
<u>Ex parte Donaldson,</u> 80 So. 3d 895 (Ala. 2011)	13
<u>Ex parte Goldsen,</u> 783 So. 2d 53 (Ala. 2000)	27
<u>Ex parte Hale,</u> 6 So. 3d 452 (Ala. 2008).....	13
<u>Ex parte Haralson,</u> 853 So. 2d 928 (Ala. 2003)	4
<u>Ex parte Jackson Hosp. & Clinic, Inc.,</u> – So. 3d – 2024 WL 4401995 (Ala. 2024)	25
<u>Ex parte Moulton,</u> 116 So. 3d 1119 (Ala. 2013).....	passim
<u>Ex parte Pinkard,</u> 373 So. 3d 192 (Ala. 2022)	passim
<u>Ex parte Scott,</u> – So. 3d – 2025 WL 63936 (Ala. 2025)	7
<u>Ex parte Sumter Cnty.,</u> 953 So. 2d 1235 (Ala. 2006)	13
<u>Ex parte Tirey,</u> 977 So. 2d 469 (Ala. 2007)	13
<u>Finnell v. Pitts,</u> 132 So. 2 (Ala. 1930)	20,23
<u>Gamble v. United States,</u> 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	14
<u>Gill v. Sewell,</u> 356 So. 2d 1196 (Ala. 1978).....	passim
<u>Glass v. Prudential Insurance Co. of Am.,</u> 22 So. 2 (Ala. 1945)	6
<u>Gunter v. Beasley,</u> 414 So. 2d 41 (Ala. 1982)	18

<u>Haywood v. Alexander,</u> 121 So. 3d 972 (Ala. 2013)	19
<u>Health Care Auth. for Baptist Health v. Davis,</u> 158 So. 3d 397 (Ala. 2013)	21,22
<u>J.B. McCrary Co. v. Phillips,</u> 130 So. 805 (Ala. 1930)	22
<u>King v. Colbert Cnty.,</u> 620 So. 2d 623 (Ala. 1993)	14
<u>King v. Moon,</u> Case No. 2:21-cv-01568, 2023 WL 9419674 (N.D. Ala. 2023)	passim
<u>King v. Moon,</u> 697 Supp. 3d 1273 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	passim
<u>LePage v. Ctr. for Reprod. Med., P.C.,</u> – So. 3d – 2024 WL 656591 (Ala. 2024)	8
<u>McGee v. Borom,</u> 341 So. 2d 141 (Ala. 1976)	26
<u>Mckenzie v. Cleveland,</u> Case No. 2:23-cv-00002, 2023 WL 3312539 (N.D. Ala. 2023).....	24
<u>Montiel v. Holcombe,</u> 199 So. 245 (Ala. 1940)	11
<u>Parker v. Amerson,</u> 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987).....	passim
<u>Poiroux v. Rich,</u> 150 So. 3d 1027 (Ala. 2014).....	18,19
<u>Steele v. County Comm'rs of Madison Cnty.,</u> 3 So. 761 (Ala. 1888)	25
<u>Unzicker v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 931 (Ala. 1977)	20
<u>White v. Birchfield,</u> 582 So. 2d 1085 (Ala. 1991)	14
<u>Zinn v. Till,</u> 380 So. 3d 1026 (Ala. 2023)	7

Constitutions

ALA. CONST. art. I, § 11	24-25
ALA. CONST. art. I, § 13.....	24-26
ALA. CONST. art. I, § 14.....	passim
ALA. CONST. art. I, § 36	26
ALA. CONST. art. V, § 112.....	passim

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Brief, <u>Poiroux v. Rich</u> , 2013 WL 3857012 (2013).....	18
Complaint, <u>Poiroux v. Rich</u> , 2012 WL 12860058 (2012).....	18
<u>Hill v. Hale</u> , Cross-Appellee’s Brief, 2019 WL 4750132 (2019).....	20
Thomas R. Phillips, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Remedy</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1309, 1322 (2003).....	25
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1765).....	24
